

No. 13-1241

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KBR, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN METZGAR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT A. MATTHEWS
RAYMOND B. BIAGINI
DANIEL L. RUSSELL JR.
SHANNON G. KONN
McKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
BARBARA A. SMITH
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address How The Political-Question Doctrine Applies To Contractor-On-The- Battlefield Suits.....	3
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Scope Of Combatant-Activities Preemption	8
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Scope Of The Derivative Sovereign Immunity Doctrine.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carmichael v. KBR</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	12
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 12-20763, 2014 WL 1686952 (5th Cir. Apr. 28, 2014) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 11
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	11

Statutes & Regulation

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764 (2008).....	13
